closing price of Pan Pacific common stock on September 30, 2002, the pro forma number of shares of Pan Pacific common stock outstanding as
of September 30, 2002, and the pro forma outstanding indebtedness of Pan Pacific as of September 30, 2002). After the merger, Pan Pacific
expects to own and operate 139 properties encompassing 23.5 million square feet with a broad geographic representation across its key West
Coast markets. As of September 30, 2002, the pro forma combined portfolio was 94.6% leased to over 3,500 retailers. Following the merger,
Pan Pacific will continue to be managed by its existing five-member board of directors, four of whom are independent, and by its existing senior
management team.

The combined company will have a diversified stockholder base with no single stockholder beneficially owning more than 8.4% of its
outstanding common stock, assuming the exercise or exchange of all outstanding exchangeable securities of Pan Pacific, Center Trust and their
respective subsidiaries.

26

Edgar Filing: CENTER TRUST INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth certain pro forma information for the properties to be owned by Pan Pacific after the merger. The information
provided on each property is as of September 30, 2002 (excluding properties sold subsequent to September 30, 2002).

Square Footage

% Leased
as of
9/30/02 Major RetailersProperty and Location

Company
Owned

Tenant
Owned Total

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
Anderson Square 67,480 34,604 102,084 100.0% Safeway Supermarket (1), Rite Aid
Anderson, CA
Angels Camp Town Center 70,323 3,000 73,323 94.3 Save Mart Supermarket, Rite Aid
Angels Camp, CA
Blossom Valley Plaza 111,612 �  111,612 98.1 Raley�s Supermarket, Jo-Ann Fabrics & Crafts
Turlock CA
Brookvale Shopping Center 131,242 �  131,242 100.0 Albertson�s Supermarket, Long�s Drugs
Fremont, CA
Cable Park 160,811 �  160,811 99.2 Albertson�s Supermarket, Long�s Drugs
Sacramento, CA
Canal Farms 110,535 �  110,535 100.0 Save Mart Supermarket, Rite Aid
Los Banos, CA
Centennial Plaza 132,086 132,293 264,379 100.0 Wal-Mart (1), Food 4 Less Supermarket
Hanford, CA
Century Center 214,772 �  214,772 96.0 Raley�s Supermarket, Gottschalks
Modesto, CA
Chico Crossroads 267,735 �  267,735 99.6 Food 4 Less Supermarket
Chico, CA
Cobblestone 122,091 �  122,091 91.3 Raley�s Supermarket
Redding, CA
Commonwealth Square 141,310 �  141,310 100.0 Raley�s Supermarket
Folsom, CA
Country Gables Shopping Center 140,184 �  140,184 100.0 Raley�s Supermarket
Granite Bay, CA
Creekside Center 80,911 �  80,911 100.0 Albertson�s Supermarket, Big Lots
Hayward, CA
Currier Square 131,027 �  131,027 100.0 Raley�s Supermarket
Oroville, CA
Dublin Retail Center 154,728 �  154,728 100.0 Orchard Supply, Marshall�s, Ross Dress for Less,